

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT
Appeal No. 2009AP524

RECEIVED

03-18-2010

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

**METROPOLITAN ASSOCIATES,
A WISCONSIN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,**

ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHER
PERSONS AND ENTITIES WHO FILED
AN OBJECTION TO THE 2008 ASSESSMENT
OF ANY PARCEL OF REAL OR PERSONAL
PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

-vs-

**CITY OF MILWAUKEE,
A WISCONSIN MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,**

Defendant-Appellant.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND APPENDIX OF
STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN TAXATION SECTION
BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

**Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeals, Dist. I,
Reversing the Judgment of the Circuit Court for
Milwaukee County, Honorable Jean W. DiMotto,
Presiding, Case No. 2008CV9866**

Maureen A. McGinnity
(WBN 1009581)
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
777 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Telephone: (414) 297-5510

Douglas A. Pessefall
(WBN 1034109)
WHYTE HIRSCHBOECK
DUDEK, S.C.
555 East Wells Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202-3819
Telephone: (414) 978-5534

John T. Barry (WBN 1029886)
QUARLES & BRADY LLP
411 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Telephone: (414) 277-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. TAXPAYERS DID NOT REQUEST ACT 86.....	1
II. BOR HEARINGS ARE SIGNIFICANTLY DIFFERENT FROM <i>DE NOVO</i> TRIALS IN CIRCUIT COURT.	4
III. <i>CERTIORARI</i> JUDICIAL REVIEW OF BOR DETERMINATIONS IS SIGNIFICANTLY DIFFERENT FROM INDEPENDENT DECISION-MAKING IN A <i>DE NOVO</i> TRIAL.	12
IV. THERE IS NO RATIONAL BASIS FOR DEPRIVING TAXPAYERS IN CERTAIN TAX DISTRICTS OF THE RIGHT TO FILE <i>DE NOVO</i> REFUND ACTIONS.	13
CONCLUSION	14
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION.....	16
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams Outdoor Advertising, Ltd. v. City of Madison</i> , 2006 WI 104, 294 Wis. 2d 441, 717 N.W.2d 803.....	10
<i>Hermann v. Town of Delavan</i> , 215 Wis. 2d 370, 572 N.W.2d 855 (1998)	7
<i>Nankin v. Village of Shorewood</i> , 2001 WI 92, 245 Wis. 2d 86, 630 N.W.2d 141.....	12, 14
<i>Walgreen Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 2008 WI 80, 311 Wis. 2d 158, 752 N.W.2d 687.....	10

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 70.32	6
Wis. Stat. § 70.46(4).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 70.47	1
Wis. Stat. § 70.47(13).....	2, 13
Wis. Stat. § 70.85	2
Wis. Stat. § 70.995	3
Wis. Stat. § 74.37	1, 2, 9, 10

Miscellaneous

Wis. Act 86.....	<i>passim</i>
